

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 28<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20<sup>th</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JANUARY 25, 2023 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. IMELDA M. PRECION HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member-ABC President SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES

SP Member (On Leave)

## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-045**

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE NATIONAL POLICY ON NUTRITION MANAGEMENT IN EMERGENCIES AND DISASTERS.

WHEREAS, presented in session assembled for adoption is the National Policy on Nutrition Management in Emergencies and Disasters;

WHEREAS, this policy is to guide the Local Government Unit in preparing and managing the food and nutrition situation in times of emergencies and disasters, likewise, it also covers directions on strategies for nutrition management in emergencies and disasters particularly on planning, surveillance, rapid nutritional assessment, and implementation of nutrition interventions;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to adopt the National Policy on Nutrition Management in Emergencies and Disasters;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Victor Michael A. Javellana, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian Panlungsod

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to adopt the National Policy on Nutrition Management in Emergencies and Disasters.

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** that copy of this Resolution be furnished the Office of the Secretary, Department of Health, the DILG-Bago City, for information, the Bago City Health Office, the Bago City Hospital, the Bago City Nutrition Office, the Department of Social Welfare and Development Office-Bago City, the Bago City Disaster Risk Reduction Management Council Office, for their compliance thereto.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

GALONAN V AL Secretary to the Sangguniang Pahlungsod